

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

IN RE PLATINUM-BEECHWOOD
LITIGATION

Case No. 18 Civ. 6658 (JSR)

MARTIN TROTT AND CHRISTOPHER
SMITH, AS JOINT OFFICIAL
LIQUIDATORS AND FOREIGN
REPRESENTATIVES OF PLATINUM
PARTNERS VALUE ARBITRAGE FUND
L.P. (IN OFFICIAL LIQUIDATION), AND
PLATINUM PARTNERS VALUE
ARBITRAGE FUND L.P. (IN OFFICIAL
LIQUIDATION),

Case No. 18 Civ. 10936 (JSR)

Plaintiffs,

v.

PLATINUM MANAGEMENT (NY) LLC,
ET AL.,

Defendants.

**DEFENDANT DANIEL SAKS' REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW
IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO DISMISS THE SECOND AMENDED COMPLAINT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

ARGUMENT 4

 I. Plaintiffs Have Abandoned Their Claims Against Saks by Failing to Address, and Thus Conceding, at Least One Independent Ground for Dismissal of Each Claim..... 5

 II. Plaintiffs Cannot Amend Their Pleadings in an Opposition to a Motion to Dismiss..... 6

 III. The Documents Attached to Plaintiffs’ Opposition Brief Are Inapposite, and Plaintiffs Continue to Rely on Admittedly Incorrect or Baseless Allegations 7

 IV. The Few Arguments Plaintiffs Do Make as to Saks Are Without Merit..... 8

 A. The RICO allegations against Saks do not identify a single predicate act, let alone satisfy the Second Circuit’s two-year continuity requirement..... 8

 B. Plaintiffs mischaracterize the case law interpreting the PSLRA bar on securities-related civil RICO claims 9

 C. Plaintiffs’ arguments on pages 35 and 36 of their Opposition fail to address the elements of any claim 9

 D. Plaintiffs are barred from asserting their claims by the doctrine of *in pari delicto* and the *Wagoner* rule..... 10

CONCLUSION..... 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Bonilla v. Smithfield Assocs. LLC</i> , No. 09 Civ. 1549, 2009 WL 4457304 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 4, 2009).....	5
<i>Div. 1181 Amalgamated Transit Union – N.Y. Emps. Pension Fund v. R&C Transit, Inc.</i> , No. 16 Civ. 2481, 2018 WL 794572 (E.D.N.Y. Feb. 7, 2018).....	5
<i>Elliot Assocs., LP v. Hayes</i> , 141 F. Supp. 2d 344 (S.D.N.Y. 2000)	10
<i>Gross v. Waywell</i> , 628 F. Supp. 2d 475 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)	9
<i>In re Platinum-Beechwood Litig.</i> , No. 18 Civ. 10936, 2019 WL 1570808 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 11, 2019).....	5
<i>Jacobson v. Peat, Marwick, Mitchell & Co.</i> , 445 F. Supp. 518 (S.D.N.Y. 1977)	7
<i>Jennings v. Hunt Cos.</i> , 367 F. Supp. 3d 66 (S.D.N.Y. 2019)	7
<i>Lipton v. Cnty. of Orange, N.Y.</i> , 315 F. Supp. 2d 434 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)	5
<i>O’Brien v. Nat’l Prop. Analysts Partners</i> , 719 F. Supp. 222 (S.D.N.Y. 1989)	2, 7
<i>Robinson v. Fischer</i> , No. 09 Civ. 8882, 2010 WL 5376204 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 29, 2010).....	5
<i>Spool v. World Child Int’l Adoption Agency</i> , 520 F.3d 178 (2d Cir. 2008)	9
<i>United States v. Persico</i> , 832 F.2d 705 (2d Cir. 1987)	9
<i>Wright v. Ernst & Young LLP</i> , 152 F.3d 169 (2d Cir. 1998)	6
